

NO. 94005-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SCHNITZER WEST, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF PUYALLUP, a Washington municipal corporation,
Respondent,

and

NEIL ARTHUR VAN LIEROP, an individual, and VAN LIEROP
INVESTMENT COMPANY, INC., a Washington company, and VAN
LIEROP BULB FARMS, INC., a Washington Company,

Additional Parties.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION
OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221
Assistant City Attorney
P.O. Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995
360.487/8500/360.487.8501 (fax)
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

Daniel B. Heid, WSBA No. 8217
Auburn City Attorney
25 W. Main Street
Auburn, WA 98001-4998
253.931.3030/253.931.4007 (fax)
dheid@auburnwa.gov

Adam Rosenberg, WSBA No. 39256
Williams Kastner & Gibbs
601 Union St., Ste. 4100
Seattle, WA 98101-1368
206.628.6600/206.628.6611 (fax)
arosenberg@williamskastner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ISSUE PRESENTED	2
V. ARGUMENT	2
A. Ordinance 3067 regulates development, which by definition is exempted from being a “land use decision” under LUPA.	3
B. Legislative amendments to development standards are not “land use decisions” when they create a preexisting nonconforming structure or use.	8
1. Ordinance No. 3067 establishes Schnitzer’s property as nonconforming, which is a perfectly valid exercise of Puyallup’s police power.	9
2. Ordinances that change zoning or development standards and create nonconforming used are not land use decisions under LUPA.	11
C. Property developers have multiple avenues to challenge municipal legislation with which they disagree.	12
VI. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	vi

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>1000 Friends of Wash. v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006).....	7
<i>Abbey Rd. Group LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 167 Wn.2d 242, 218 P.3d 180 (2009).....	1
<i>Ackerley Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn.2d 905, 602 P.2d 1177 (1979).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Island County</i> , 81 Wn.2d 312, 501 P.2d 594 (1972).....	9
<i>Asia v. City of Seattle</i> , 4 Wn. App. 530, 482 P.2d 810 (1971).....	11
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 162 Wn.2d 683, 169 P.3d 14 (2007).....	14
<i>Burg v. City of Seattle</i> , 32 Wn. App. 286, 647 P.2d 517 (1982).....	14
<i>City of Seattle v. Martin</i> , 54 Wn.2d 541, 342 P.2d 602 (1959).....	10, 11
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 239, 372 P.3d 747 (2016).....	5
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	3
<i>Horan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 110 Wn. App. 204, 39 P.3d 366 (2002).....	11
<i>HTK Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 612, 121 P.3d 1166 (2005).....	14
<i>McMilian v. King County</i> , 161 Wn. App. 581, 255 P.3d 739 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265, 621 P.2d 1285 (1980).....	7
<i>Noble Manor Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 269, 943 P.2d 1378 (1997).....	9
<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> , 140 Wn.2d 58, 993 P.2d 901 (2000).....	14, 15

WASHINGTON CASES (continued)

Schnitzer West LLC v. City of Puyallup,
 196 Wn. App. 434, 382 P.3d 744 (2016),
 rev. granted, 187 Wn.2d 1025 (2017).....2, 9

Sedlacek v. Hillis,
 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....14

Snohomish County v. Pollution Control Hearings Board,
 187 Wn.2d 346, 386 P.3d 1064 (2016).....8, 9

Stafne v. Snohomish County,
 174 Wn.2d 24, 271 P.3d 868 (2012).....3, 4

State ex rel. Edmond Meany Hotel, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
 66 Wn.2d 329, 402 P.2d 486 (1965).....10

State v. Costich,
 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....3

State v. Engel,
 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....3

State v. Heiskell,
 129 Wn.2d 113, 916 P.2d 366 (1996).....12

State v. Hutch,
 30 Wn. App. 28, 631 P.2d 1014 (1981).....14

State v. J.P.,
 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....5

Summit-Waller Citizens Ass’n v. Pierce County,
 77 Wn. App. 384, 895 P.2d 405 (1995).....9

Woods v. Kittitas County,
 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007).....5, 6

FEDERAL CASES

Cordi-Allen v. Conlon,
 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007).....13

Davis v. Bandemer,
 478 U.S. 109, 106 S. Ct. 2797, 92 L. Ed. 2d 85 (1986).....12

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d (2015).....13

Jackson Water Works, Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
 793 F.2d 1090, 1093 (9th Cir. 1986)13

	PAGE(S)
 <u>FEDERAL CASES (continued)</u>	
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365, 47 S. Ct. 114, 71 L. Ed. 303 (1926).....	7
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	12
 <u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
Chapter 36.70A RCW	1
Chapter 36.70C RCW	1, 2
RCW 36.70A.030(7).....	6
RCW 36.70A.320(1).....	6
RCW 36.70B.020(4).....	5, 6, 8
RCW 36.70C.010.....	11
RCW 36.70C.020(2)	1
RCW 36.70C.020(2)(a).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 36.70C.020(2)(b)	4
RCW 36.70C.020(2)(c).....	4
RCW 36.70C.030(1)	3
RCW 58.17.033	8
 <u>MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES</u>	
Ordinance 3067 (Puyallup May 28, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Ordinance 6008 (Bellevue, July 5, 2011)	7
Ordinance 121823 (Seattle, June 6, 2005	7
 <u>SECONDARY SOURCES</u>	
8A Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i>	10
17 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, <i>Washington Practice: Real Estate: Property Law</i> (2d ed. 2004)	10
